STATE OF HAWAIL
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

October 23, 2015

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii PSF No:#14MD-171

Honolulu, Hawaii Maui

Amend Prior Board Action of November 14, 2014, Under Item D-12, for the Imposition of a
$5,000.00 Fine, an Additional $1,000.00 Per Day Violation, and $220.00 in Administrative
Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for Unauthorized Commercial Activities Conducted on
State Unencumbered Lands. This Amendment Changes Payment of Fine and Fees from
within Thirty (30) Days of the Date of the Board’s Action, to a Thirteen (13) Month Payment
Plan at 7% Interest of the Declining Balance, Inclusive of an Additional $500.00
Administrative Fee for a Total Payment of $6,945.40; at Por. of Keauhou, Kalihi, Waipao,
Papaanui, Kaeo, Honuaula, Makawao, Makena, Maui, at TMK: (2) 2-1-007: Seaward of 083
and 093.

BACKGROUND:

At its meeting of November 14, 2014, under agenda item D-12, the Board of Land and Natural
Resources approved the issuance of a $5,000.00 fine, additional $1,000.00 for per day violation, and
$220.00 in administrative fees for the unauthorized use of State land by Maui Kayaks Inc.

On August 21, 2014, Maui Kayaks Inc. staff members were observed conducting commercial
business operations along the shoreline (State Unencumbered Land) to the south of the area known
as Makena landing. The shoreline was being utilized for the storage of numerous rental kayaks, and
tables were set up on the beach where food and drinks were provided to clients as they returned to
shore. Due to previous verbal and written warnings, staff requested through the Board that fines be
issued for these unauthorized uses of unencumbered State land.

Since the Board’s approval of November 14, 2014, the Maui District Land Office has made several
attempts through written correspondence (via certified mail) to Maui Kayaks Inc., owner Mr. Paul
Noble for the collection of the $6,220.00 due. See attached letters dated December 19, 2014 (Exhibit
2-a) and June 23, 2015 (Exhibit 3-a), requesting payment of the fines and administrative fees. On
August 24,2015, Mrs. Sarah Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. contacted the Maui District Land Office to
discuss the possibility of a monthly installment payment plan to cure the outstanding fine. In an
attempt to work with Mr. and Mrs. Noble, staff has agreed to consider their request and ask that the
Board approve a thirteen (13) month payment plan at $500.00 per month, with a 7% interest rate on
the declining balance, and include an additional $500.00 administrative fee, for total final payment of
$6,945.40. Refer to the proposed payment plan labeled as (Exhibit 4-a).
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EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 1-a:  Previously approved board submittal of November 14, 2014, Item D-12.
Exhibit 2-a:  Advisory letter to Maui Kayaks Inc., dated December 19, 2014.

Exhibit 3-a:  Advisory letter to Maui Kayaks Inc., dated June 23, 2015.

Exhibit 4-a:  Proposed 13 month payment plan.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

1.

Amend its prior Board action of November 14, 2014, under agenda item D-12 by
changing recommendation #1 which states: “ Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the
provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative
Rules 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, by conducting unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State land, order it to pay a fine of $5,000.00, an
additional $1,000.00 per day per violation and $220.00 in administrative costs within
thirty (30) days of the date of the Board's action of today’s date. The fine and
administrative costs shall be paid to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.”

To be replaced with the following:

Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, by
conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered State land, order
payment of a $5,000.00 fine, an additional $1,000.00 per day violation, and $220.00
in administrative costs through a thirteen (13) month payment plan at $500.00 per
month with a 7% interest on the declining balance, and assess an additional $500.00
administrative fee for a total payment balance of $6,945.40.

2. All terms and conditions listed in its November 14, 2015 approval to remain the
same.
Respectfully Submitted,
/6' Da\niel Ornellas, gf)istlgjct Land Agent
APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

//f>&

Suzanne ]97Case Chair person



STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

November 14, 2014

Board of Land and Natural Resources

State of Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaii PSF#14MD-171
Maui

Impose a $5,000.00 Fine, an Additional $1,000.00 Per Day Violation, and $220.00 in
Administrative Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for Unauthorized Commercial Activities
Conducted on State Unencumbered Lands at Por. of Keauhou, Kalihi, Waipao, Papaanui,
Kaeo, Honuaula, Makawao, Makena, Maui, at TMK: (2) 2-1-007: Seaward of 083 and 093.

PURPOSE:

Imposition of fine and administrative costs for the unauthorized commercial use of State
Unencumbered Lands by Maui Kayaks Inc.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Sections 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, of the Hawaii Administrative Rules, and
171-6(15)(A), Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

LOCATION:

Shoreline area at Honuaula, Makena, Maui at Tax Map Key: (2) 2-1-007: Seaward of 083
and 093.

CURRENT USE STATUS:

The violation was observed to have taken place along the shoreline seaward of the
following properties: (2) 2-1-007:

Parcel 083 is State Land, currently vacant and unencumbered.
Parcel 093 is private property currently owned by the ATC Makena N Golf LLC.
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF

EXHIBIT " .."
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

AT ITS MEETING HELD ON D__.l 2
Novembeyr |4, 2014 0.




BLNR - Issuance of Fine
For Unauthorized Commercial

Activities Page 2 November 14, 2014
RESPONSIBLE:

Trade Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.

DCCA Registrant Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.

Owner: Paul Noble

Address:

Lahaina, HI 96767

VIOLATION:

On August 21, 2014 at approximately 10:20am, Conservation and Resources Enforcement
Officer Erik Vuong observed staff members from Maui Kayaks Inc. to be conducting
commercial kayak operations along the shoreline to the south of Makena Landing. Per
Officer Vuong’s report, he observed instructors James Adkins and Corey Laskoskie at the
subject location with numerous rental kayaks lined up along the shoreline. Vuong monitored
the operation for approximately thirty minutes and was able to observe both employees
pulling returning customer kayaks up out of the water and placing them along the shoreline
where they were stored as the employees interacted with their clients. Vuong also indicated
that tables were set up on the beach area where food was provided for the returning
customers.

Upon making contact with Adkins and Laskoskie Officer Vuong inquired if they had a
permit to operate their commercial operation at the subject location. Officer Vuong was
provided two County of Maui Commercial Ocean Recreational Activities Permits. The first
permit (#20140078) was for Hanakaoo County Beach Park and the second permit
(#20140077) was for DT Fleming County Beach Park. Neither employee was able to provide
any permit or authorization for the use of the subject area for their commercial business

operation.

Upon being advised of the observed violation, both instructors informed Officer Vuong that
they were instructed by the owner Mr. Paul Noble to utilize the subject location to conduct
kayak lessons on the beach and that if they were ever contacted by any DOCARE officers,
they were to inform the officer(s) that they had the right to conduct their business at this
location. Refer to Officer Erik Vuong’s investigation report (15-0100-MA) for his complete
statement, observations and actions taken. Report attached as Exhibit 1.

Previously documented warning and complaints against Maui Kayaks Inc. are listed below:

Complaint; 8/29/2013 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu. Maui Kayaks Inc.
employee Mr. James Adkins was observed providing lessons and a safety briefing to
clients along the shoreline (State unencumbered land). This violation was taken to the
Board of Land and Natural Resources for the issuance of fines and administrative
fees. Per Mr. Noble’s request, the BLNR approved a contested case hearing for the
imposition of a $1,000.00 fine and payment of $580.00 in administrative fees. On
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December 13, 2013, under agenda Item D-23, the BLNR approved staff’s
recommendation to impose a $1,000.00 fine and $580.00 in Administrative Cost
against Maui Kayaks Inc. Due to Mr. Noble’s request for a contested case hearing
which has not taken place to date, a final disposition for the reported violation has not
been completed. '

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was issued
to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and informed of the
violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to only transit the
shoreline and conduct no briefing.

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken Bode
for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-
09-249.

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A warning was
issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong four
conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-
08-1289.

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Warning issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062.

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which
was sent to Maui Kayaks Inc. via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands.

Staff feels the assessment of the maximum $5,000.00 fine is reasonable given Maui Kayaks
Inc.’s history of violations. An additional $1,000.00 per day per violation fine for each day
in which the violation persists is also applicable as Maui Kayaks Inc. has been issued verbal
and written warnings to cease its commercial operations on State unencumbered lands. A
previous board decision was made at which time Mr. Noble was in attendance. It is our
request that the maximum fine be assessed as it will serve as a deterrent to future
unauthorized activities by Maui Kayaks Inc. and other commercial operators.
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Staff has been working with the County of Maui’s Department of Parks and Recreation in
providing information to vendors who are required to attend training classes prior to
obtaining a Commercial Ocean Recreational Activity (C.O.R.A) Permit. The C.O.R.A
permit allows vendors to operate their commercial business from designated park facilities
under the jurisdiction of the County of Maui’s, Department of Parks and Recreation. The
Maui District Land Office has been dealing with the problem of commercial operators who,
after obtaining a C.O.R.A permit, are now moving their business operations out of designated
county park facilities and onto adjacent State unencumbered lands. Their choices to move
from an assigned permitted area are usually due to changes in weather conditions which
negatively impact their tour operations, or because of carrying capacity problems at the
assigned and permitted park locations. Also, note that Mr. Paul Noble has attended and
completed the C.O.R.A permitting class, which consists of a segment from the Department
of Land and Natural Resources, Land Division which specifically addresses unauthorized
commercial activities on the shoreline and State unencumbered land.

The Maui District Land Office continues to receive numerous complaints from the public and
the Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement, with regards to the overcrowding
of shoreline areas due to vendors laying out kayaks or surfboards along the beach while
awaiting the arrival of clients or during lessons and safety briefings being conducted prior to
moving out into the water for tours or the water portion of their activity. The public has for
generations utilized specific areas for family outings and recreational activities and are now
being forced out of these locations because of the impacts from unauthorized commercial
operators.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit (1)- Investigation report documented by Officer Erik Vuong. Report number
15-0100-MA

Exhibit (2) - Previously approved board submittal dated September 27, 2013, agenda Item
D-10. Included is DOCARE report referencing a warning issued to Maui
Kayaks Inc. at the subject location dated 3/23/2008. Report number MA-08-
1062, violation occurred on 3/22/2008 at 7:30am.

Exhibit (3) - Board submittal dated December 13, 2013, Item D-23, Request for petition for
contested case hearing by Maui Kayaks Inc.

Exhibit (4) - Map of the subject area where the recent violation occurred.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

1. Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, by
conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered State land, order it
to pay a fine of $5,000.00, an additional $1,000.00 per day per violation and $220.00
in administrative costs within thirty (30) days of the date of the Board's action of
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today’s date. The fine and administrative costs shall be paid to the Department of
Land and Natural Resources.

Order that in the event Maui Kayaks Inc., shall conduct unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State lands after the date of today’s Board action, Maui
Kayaks Inc. shall be fined up to $10,000.00 for a second violation and $1,000 for
each day or part thereof that such activities occur per Hawaii Revised Statutes 171-
6(15)(B).

Respectfully Submitted,

@%
f\/ Larry Pacheco, }/and Agent

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

P e

(William J. Aila Jr’; Chairperson

/

L/
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State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Res&urces l]/f &
INVESTIGATION # District Lsad investigator Report Status Key Raport = ~
15-0100-MA Honuaula Vuong, Erlk In Progress Kives [ Ive |2 TP
Date/Tima R d L Classification Conneciing Reporta.y g
08/21/2014 10:20AM Makena Landing Commerclal Activity on State unencumberad land 1

Investigation Report

2. SOURCE

1. GLASSIFICATION =20
Commercial Activity on State unencumbered land On Beat o0 OO

3, COMPLAINANT'S NAME 4. 8EX 5. RACE 6. AGE 7. BIRTH DATE 8. ORRIPATIONZ. —{
Erk Vuong 0

9. ADDRESS 10. PLACE EMPLOYED/SCHOUL ATTENDING 11. HOME 12, WORK 13, CELL

14, LOCATION OF INCIDENT/INTERSECTING STREET
Unencumbered land just south of Makena Landing

15, DATE/TIME OCCURRED
08/21/2014 10:20AM

16. DATE/TIME REPORTED
08/21/2014 10:20AM

19, PROPERTY

17, VEHICLES 18, PEOPLE 20, ARRESTS 21, CITATIONS 22. PHOTQ REPORTS
23, TYPE 24.YEAR | 25, MAKE 28, MODEL 27. COLOR 28, LICENBE/ HA No, 26, LENGTH 30, STOLEN
31. REGISTERED OWNER 32. ADDRESS 33. HOME 34. WORK 35, CELL
36, NOTES
37. TYPE a8, YEAR 39, MAKE 40, MODEL 41. COLOR 42, LICENSE/HA No. 43, LENGTH 44, STOLEN
45, REGISTERED OWNER 46, ADDRESS 47, HOME 48. WORK 49, CELL
50. NOTES
51, NAME 52, SEX 53, RACE 54, AGE 55. BIRTH DATE 56, OCCUPATION
Paul NOBLE Male Owner
57. CATEGORY 58. ADDRESS 58, HOME r 60. WORK 61. CELL
Suspsct . Kihei, HI, 96753
MY 62 NRME 83, SEX 64, RACE 85. AGE 86. DIRTH DATE 67. OCCUPATION
M JamesADKINS | Male Canoe Instructor
8 88, CATEGORY 89. ADDAESS 70. HOME [ 71 womx 72 GELL
)  Suspect Laraina, HI, 86761
73, NAME 74, SEX 75. RACE 78. AGE 77. BIRTH DATE 78. OCCUPATION
Corey LASKOSKIE Male Canoe Instructor
79. CATEGORY 80, ADDRESS BY. HOME 82. WORK ] 83, CELL
Suspect Kihei, HI, 96753
B4, SYNOPSIS

On 08/21/2014 at approximately 1020 hours, Maui Kayaks was observed to be operating a commercial activity (kayak operation) within the
jurisdiction of the State unencumbered land near Makena Landing. Maui Kayaks employees James ADKINS and Corey LASKOSKIE had
placed numerous kayaks along the shoreline and had set up tables to feed their customers. Maui Kayaks (C/O Paul NOBLE) has been
warned in the past for the same vialations (HAR 13-221-35). Refer to report #MA-08-1289. Maui Kayaks continue to operate at this location in
defiance of recent civil administrative fines imposed against the company.

Ttk e L) 2 A~ P) Scarvarsl o OE3 I 7993

/

¥

85. REPORT WRITIEN BY
Erik Vuong

g o

85. BADGE No.
179

87. DATE/TIME WRITTEN
08/22/2014 11:11AM

88, SUPERVISOR APHOVIN
John Yamamoto

89, DATE/TIME APPROV!

F2A7-14 162

0. BADGE No.
235

91. DISPOSITION

WRITER |

7

Date Printed: August 22, 2014 11:12:10AM

DOCARE-8

EXHIBIT" 1 *

Page 1 of 1




State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

| INVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT ;
15-0100-MA Honuauta Erk Vuong [X]Yes [ 1No ;

|

DATE / TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S) |
8/21/2014 10:20:00 AM Makena Landing Commercial Activity on State unencumbered land |

A

Report Type: [ ] Continuation of Report [X] Supplemental [ ] Follow Up
Date/Time Writtan: 08/22/2014 / 0950
Written By: Vuong, Erik

Report

SYNOPSIS:

On 08/21/2014 at approximately 1020 hours, Maui Kayaks was observed to be operating a commercial activity within the jurisdiction of the
State of Hawaii unencumbered land. Maul Kayaks has been previously warned for the same violations. Investigation referred to Land
Division with recommendation to be forwarded to the Board of Land and Natural Resources for a clvil assessment against Maui Kayaks.

" ASSIGNMENT:

| am presently assigned to the Department of Land & Natural Resources (DLNR), Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
(DOCARE), assigned to the Maui Division, Maui County. On 08/21/2014 at approximately 1020 hours, | was on routine patrol in full
uniform along the Makena shorelines.

" SCENE:
The scene in this case is located in the census of Wailuku, in the County Maui. The location of this violation occurred on the beach
. portion of the State unencumbered land, below the high water, just south of Makena Landing.

. OBSERVATION:
While on patrol, | observed numerous kayaks lined up along the shoreline and there were additional people returning to the shore on
kayaks. There was a white van with a trailer parked along the roadway with marking identifying that it belongs to Maui Kayaks. There
was another truck parked nearby also pulling a trailer belong to Maui Kayaks. | observed one of the male subjects, later identified as
Corey LASKOSKIE, pulling the kayak to shore and leaving it there. LASKOSKIE and another maie subject later identified as James
ADKINS also had tables set up on the beach to provide food for their returning customers. | monitored LASKOSKIE and ADKINS for
approximately 30 minutes while they pulled the retuming kayaks to shore, leaving it unattended while they interacted with their customers.
They made no attempt to put their kayaks away on their trailer which was parked along the roadway.

CONTACTS:

! made contact with ADKINS and LASKOSKIE and identified my purpose and intentions. | inquired if they were in possession of any State
or county permit authorizing them to conduct their activity at this location. ADKINS provided two CORA permits (#20140078 — Hanakaoo
Park and #20140077 — DT Fleming Beach Park) but did not have any permits for this location. They were advised of the observed
violations and they both related that their employer, Paul NOBLE instructed them to come to this location to conduct the kayak lessons on
the beach and that if they were contacted by any DOCARE officers that they have a right to conduct their business at this location. |
informed them that the utilization of the State unencumbered land for commercial purpose was illegal and that Maui Kayaks has been
previously warmed (Refer to report #MA-08-1289) and a civil assessment was imposed against the business for the same violations.
ADKINS and LASKOSKIE both advised that they were just following orders from their employer.

PHOTO REPORT:
Refer to the attached photo report.

DISPOSITION:

Forwarded to Land Division with recommendation for this investigation be referred to the Board of Land and Natural Resources to impose
a civil assessment against Maui Kayaks.

»

Vuong, Erik @( \A-——\ W/ 179 08/22/2014 / 0950

Officer Ut Badge No. Date / Time

Narrative Report Page 1 of 1
Division of Conservauon and Resources Enforcement :




State of Hawail | Department of Lar 'nd Natural Resources | Division of Co’  rvation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
15-0100-MA Honuaula Erlk Vuong [X]Yes (]
DATE / TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S)
8/21/2014 10:20:00 AM Makena Landing Commercial Activity on State unencumbeared land

Report Description: Commaercial Activity at Makena shoreline Equipment: Olympus Camera

Date/Time Taken: 08/21/2014 / 1020 Woeather Conditlons: Claar
Taken By: Vuong, Erik Lighting: Daylight
Scene: Makena shoraline Focus: N/A
1 Photo of the kayaks and people on the shoreline 2 Atable was set up under the tree to feed the customers

Photographic Report Page 1 of 1
Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement



STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RIESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, 11awaii 96813

September 27, 2013

Board of Land and Natural Resources

State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii PSF#13MD-157

Maui

Impose a $1,000.00 Fine and $580.00 in Administrative Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities Conducted on State Unencumbered Lands at Olowalu,
Lahaina, Maui, at TMK: (2) 4-8-003:001.

PURPOSE:

Imposition of fine and administrative costs for the unauthorized commercial use of State
Unencumbered Lands by Maui Kayaks Inc.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Sections 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, of the Hawaii Administrative Rules, and
171-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

LOCATION:
Shoreline area at Olowalu, Lahaina, Maui at Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

CURRENT USE STATUS:

State land, currently vacant and unencumbered.

RESPONSIBLE:

Trade Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.
DCCA Registrant Name: Maui Kayaks Inc,
Owner: Paul Noble

Address:

Lahaina, HI 96767
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF D-10
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
AT ITS MEETING HELD ON EXH'B'T ] 2 w

~September 27, 2013 o




BLNR - Issuance of Fine

For Unauthorized Commercial
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VIOLATION:

On August 29, 2013 at 7:35 a.m., Mr. James Adkins of Maui Kayaks Inc. was observed
conducting commercial business operations on the shoreline at Olowalu beach. Mr. Adkins,
an instructor and tour guide with Maui Kayaks Inc., was observed providing lessons and a
safety briefing to five clients. At the time, a total of four kayaks were lined up along the
upper portion of the shoreline (State unencumbered land) to the rear of a trailer which had
been modified for transporting kayaks. The operation and safety briefings lasted for
approximately fifteen minutes. Upon completion of the briefing, the instructor pulled each
kayak down to the water’s edge and assisted the clients in launching their kayaks once they
were seated.

Proper signage exists onsite notifying beachgoers that commercial activities are prohibited,
Refer to the attached photo report (Exhibit A).

Previously documented warning and complaints against Maui Kayaks Inc. are listed below:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing,

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken
Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249,

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A warning
was issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong
for conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number
MA-08-1289,

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Warning issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062.

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which
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was sent to Maui Kayaks Inc. via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands.

Staff feels the assessment of a fine is reasonable given Maui Kayaks Inc.’s history of
violations. Verbal warnings have been issued to staff members and owner Mr. Paul Noble as
well as multiple cease and desist notices which were sent to management via certified mail. It
is our intent that a fine will serve as a deterrent to future unauthorized activity.

Staff has been working with the County of Maui Parks and Recreation Department in
providing information to vendors who are required to attend training classes prior to
obtaining a Commercial Ocean Recreational Activity (C.O.R.A) Permit from the County of
Maui’s Department of Parks and Recreation. The C.0.R.A permit allows vendors to operate
their commercial business from designated park facilities under the jurisdiction of the County
of Maui, Department of Parks and Recreation. The Maui District Land Office has been
dealing with the problem of commercial operators who, after obtaining a C.O.R.A permit, are
now moving their business operations out of designated county parks and onto adjacent State
unencumbered lands. This is in an effort to provide better utilization of the area, due to
changes in weather conditions which negatively affect their tour operations, or because of
carrying capacity problems at the assigned and permitted park locations. Also note that Mr.
Paul Noble has attended and completed the C.O.R.A permitting class, which consists of a
segment from the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Land Division which
specifically addresses unauthorized commercial activities on the shoreline and State

unencumbered land.

The Maui District Land Office has to date, received numerous complaints from the public
regarding the overcrowding of shoreline areas due to vendors laying out kayaks or surfboards
along the beach while awaiting the arrival of clients or during lessons and safety briefings
being conducted prior to moving out into the water for tours or the water portion of the surf
lesson. The public has for generations utilized specific areas for family outings and
recreational activities and are now being forced out of these locations because of the impacts
from unauthorized commercial operators.

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit (A) - Photo of posted sign indicating no commercial activities at the subject
location.
Exhibit (B) - Staff report (Complaint) dated 8/30/2013, submitted by Land Agent Larry
Pacheco.

Exhibit (C)- Letter from the Department of Parks & Recreation dated September 4,
2013, confirming that Mr. Paul Noble attended the C.O.R.A training class
on April 21, 2010 and the refresher class in early 2012.
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RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

1. Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, by
conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered State land order it
to pay a fine of $1,000 and $580.00 in administrative costs within thirty (30) days of
the date of the Board's action of today’s date. The fine and administrative costs shall
be paid to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.

2. Order that in the event Maui Kayaks Inc., shall conduct unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State lands after the date of today’s Board action, Maui
Kayaks Inc. shall be fined $1,000 for each day or part thereof that such activities

occur.

Respectfully Submitted,

iel Orgéllas, Di?lict Land Agent
APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

IV TPEl)

William J. Aila Jr., Chairperson

Land Board Meeting: September 27, 2013; D-10: Approved as submitted.

Oral request for a contested case hearing was made prior to the end of the
meeting.



SERVE

Olowalu Beach Reserve signs listing prohibited activities which include

No Commercial Activities.

EXHIBIT - A



1]

LAND DIVISION

COMPLAINT EORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial ¢all:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/29/2013. 7:35 am.
Received By: L. Pacheco

Name of Caller;_Larry Pacheco (Land Agent) Telephone:
Address/Location:  Olowalu, Unencumbered State Land
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):

On 8/29/2013 at 7:35am. while conducting checks of State lands in the Olowa u area, ] observed
several kayaks lined up along the upper portion of the shoreline on unencumbered State land with a
group of people standing around the kayaks,’ Upon approaching the group I observed a male
individual providing instruction to five people who wese standing above the kayaks with paddles in
their hands and wearing life jackets. I monitored the instruetor as he explained addling technigue
and a short safety briefing. After the instructions were completed. the instructor uide then pulled

each kayak into the water and assisted the clignts with launching off the beach.

. d ;e i ommercial activities on state
unencumbered land under Hawaii Adm istrative Rule 13-221-35." Mr. Adkins related that he was
ot aware that he was violating any laws or rules and was never briefed his employer Mr. Paul

n——*——-————————g——l——-—______..é&___L_____by___p’_y______
Noble that he was not allowed to conduct the lessons and or briefings on the shoreline,

Refer to the attached photo report.

2. Conduct Internal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownership. Findings and source used to verify (attach documents);

The subject area was identified and ownership confirmed via Tax Map and aerial

overview.

State lands under DL.NR:

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.

z -~ ExhibitB e




Mr. Adkins was issued a verbal warning and informed that commercial activities
were not allowed on the shoreline and unencumbered state lands without a permit
from the board or its authorized representatjve.

On 8/30/2013, at 11:50am, I contacted Maui Kayaks owner Mr. Paul Noble
During our conversation 1 did inform _him of my contact on the previous
morning with his instructor Mr. Adkins. Mr. Noble advised me that he was not
aware that his instructor had not been briefed on the rules related to operating on state
land. He indicated that they have to provide a safety briefing to prevent any injuries
while out in the water and that he was sure the state would not ‘want to_be held
responsible if something did happen to their clients while out on the water because
they were unable to conduct a briefing before entering the water due to a state rule. ]
then Amiomdwmﬂgwwmm.mmwim&&um@m

operations to take place and therefore, the state is not liable for any part of his
b

usiness operation.

A file review was also conducted with regards to vious documented warnings

and the following had been issued to Mr. Noble:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing (Exhibit 1)

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui,
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken
Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249 (Exhibit 2).

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A warning was
issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong four
conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-
08-1289 (Exhibit 3).

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Waming issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062
(Exhibit 4).

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities (Exhibit 5).

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities (Exhibit 6).
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Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which
was sent to Maui Kayaks via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands (Exhibit 7).

3. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) to
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead to a
lawsuit, loss of life, etc.]

Recommendation: Seek Board approval for the issuance of fines for the repeated violation by

Maui Kayaks Inc. for violating Hawaii Administrative Rule 13-221-35 Commercial
Activities. _Staff will document board submittal and request enforcement of rule and
assessment of $1.000.00 fine and administrative fees.

Submitted by: Larry Pacheco %~ Date: 8/30/2013

Approved by: Date: .

4. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

Cc: Land Division Administrator Russell Tsuji
Maui DOCARE
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Kayak's instructor James Adkins depicted in photos 1, 2, and 3 providing lessons to clients along the State shoreline and unencumbered fand.

Maui Kayaks Inc. , Unauthorized Commercial Activities
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LAND DIVISION

COMPLAINT FORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial call:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/11/2011, 7:55 a.m.
Received By: Larry Pacheco

Name of Caller; On View Telephone:
Address/Location:  Olowalu Beach
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):
On 8/11/2011 at 7:55 a.m., I observed several different kayak tour groups along the shoreline and
within the water at Olowalu Beach. The entire parking area was found to be full of vehicles from
tourist participating in the kayak tours as well as multiple tour company's commercial vehicles with
large trailers attached to them that are used to tr: ort the kayaks. After stopping and monitorin
the activities taking place along the shoreline and within the beach reserve, I noticed that three larger
tour groups had already left the shoreline and had begun their kayak tours out within the water. I
then observed four orange ka still laid out along the sand shoreline and a group of people
ding to the rear of a white van within the parking area that had a Maui logo painted on the
side ofit. After being issued snorkel gear from an individual who was later identified as John Hess
" the group moved down to the shoreline where the four kayaks were laid out. Once at theka Mr.
Hess began to give the group a safety briefing and instruction on how to paddle and o erate the
kayaks. The group consisted of five adults and three children. The i ction and safety brie
along the shoreline went on for approximately 35 minutes. Mr. Hess then pulled each ka down
the shoreline and into the water where his clients then got into the vessels and paddled out to the
nearby reef. Contact was then made with Mr. Hess as he was about to pull his guide kayak down the
beach. Mr. Hess informed me that the company he works for (Maui Kavaks) does have a County of
Maui C.O.R.A it to conduct kayak tours. He also stated that he attended the C.O.R.A clas
approximately a year ago. He then stated that he normally conducts tours in the Makena area and
rarely comes out to the Olowalu site because of the large amount of tour groups and commercial

operators who operate from this location.

Will the caller agree to allow us to release his/her name and telephone number, so the
parties concerned can follow-up with the complaint?  yes

2. Conduct Internal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownership. Findings and source used to verify (attach documents):

EXHIBIT“ 4 _foc:




The subject area where the commercial activities were observed to be taking place is state

land. The area is also designated as a beach reserve.

3. If area identified is;

Private property

Notify caller that complaint or problem involves lands privately owned, provide name of
owner(s).

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under DLNR:

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.

Refer to the attached photo report of the commercial activities taking place on state land
without a permit or authorization. Mr. Hess was also advised that the use of the shoreline for
storage and conducting his instruction and safety briefings were not allowed. He was
informed that he was only allowed to use the beach and shoreline area for transit from his
vehicle to the water. No lessons or storage at all should be conducted within the beach
reserve. Mr. Hess acknowledged that he understood and stated that he was not aware of
these rules as he observed all the other tour companies doing the same thing he did.

Maui K ayaks main office was also contacted via phone, Manager Paul Noble was informed

of the above mentioned prohibited activities that were observed. He related that he would

speak to his staff and try get them to use the shoreline area for transit purposes only, no
instruction or safety briefings.

b. If lands are under jurisdiction of non-Land Division (e.g., DOFAW, State Parks, etc.),
notify applicable DLNR agency, give location information and caller information.

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under EO or owned by another government agency:

Notify applicable State agency; give location information and caller information

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:
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4. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) to
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead to a
lawsuit, loss of life, etc.]

Recommendation: Maui District Land Office will attempt to issue a cease and desist notice to
Maui Kayaks from the Chairperson's office. We will then serve the notice to the company
and inform them that they can only conduct their commercial operations in the designated
park areas for which their C.O.R.A permits them to operate out of. Maui DOCARE will also
be advised of this complaint and asked to help with monitoring the shoreline and other state
lands for unauthorized commercial activities.

This is an ongoing problem at this location with multiple tour companies using this site.

Follow up checks of the area will continue to be conducted in an attempt to stop the

unauthorized commercial activities from taking place.
Submitted by: Larry Pacheco /> Date: 8/15/2011 o

Approved by: Date. = =

5. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

CC: Maui DOCARE (information purposes only)
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Photo of four crange kayaks placed on shoreline while guest are fitted with safety Guest being briefed by guide John Hess on the sand shoreline within the
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Photos taken: 8 11 27111

Maui Kayaks, Commercial Acts. Olowalu
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Additional photos of tour guide
activity.
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John Hess providing instruction and safety briefing while encumbering a portion of the state beach reserve for his commercial
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Photos of Maui kayaks equipment van and trailer.
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L Gl STATE OF HAWAII
Dxa Pl o %’b‘ Wl INVESTIGATION RE|
Div. DOCARE ) A REPORT .
~BocARE AN VISION TAN2) o8- 00300
. 7. REPORY NUMBE
23 SEP 16 Py g 25 MA 08249
"2, INVESTIGATOR
BODE, KENNETH JR.
[“‘—‘F—‘cmsr 1CATION 3. T5IAND 'y Y
LD-LAND MANAGEMENT- COMMERCIAL OPERATOR MAUI LAHAINA
5, COMPLANANT (Fim Noma, f Businass) B SEX RACE AGE | 7. 008, d. GCCUPATION
STATE OF HAWAl M DOCARE
™9, ADDRESS ] 70. GCHODL EMPLOVEG/SCHOGL ATIENDING Res. Ph, " B Ph
KAHULU), HI 96732
1. LOCATI OFFENGE AND CLOSEST INTERGECTING STREET [ 12 DATEMMEIDAY OCCURRED | 13, DATEATME REPORYED
ON STATE PROPERTY, OFF AND MAKAI OF HONOAPIILANI 8-12-08/0745/TUESDAY same
74, DESCHIBE LOCATION OF OFFENGE OR 1YPE OF PREMISES 5. HOWREPORIED
ON BEAT
16, VEHICLE Veor Make Mogsl Color(s) UconsaNo, | 1D, Chasacteralies
INVOLVED 580 MCX
17, BOAT Tanghh Make ‘Moddl Calorls) , Neme rn'mu 1.0, Charsierilics
INVOLVED
T8, REGISTERED OWNER Addrass l Res. Phone
CODE; W = Wiinoss S = Suspsct (Flil in Composila Descripiion) R = Reparting Person O = Othar
18, NAME Aga | Gex [ Cods | Addroas Res. Fhons. Bus. Phano
MAUI KAYAKS 0 8 Kihai, H! 86753
(o)
o]
20, GEX Compoahe Descrgiion Rata Aga | WL | Bud | Har | Eyss | Compien | Cloihesn.D. Charsclomiia
21, INVESTIGATION: 1. Insen asynopas of (hs crime of incldent, 2. Summarkze delals of (ha ciima or Inckdent. 3. Danola persons from whom stziements taken end wha ook them, d, ideml

addlilonal suspecis and wilnssssy, 5. Idontly addflonal imvestigators. 6. Use oppastin alda lor conlinuation of repod, H necessary,

Synopsls

On Tuesday the 12 of August 2008, at approximately 0745 hours | made contact with a commercial Operator on the beach in the
Olowaku area and advised him of the new permit requirement, call owner loft mesaage.

ASSIONMENT/SCENE:

At the date and time stated above 1 was assigned to pstroi and checks by FS C, YAMAMOTO, Interview occurred on the beach off
and makal of Honoapiilani Hwy in the Olowalu area.

INFORMATION/EDUCATION:

—Waiﬁng 11l the Maui Kayaks guide was done giving his safety bricfing [ informed him about the new permit requirement and
asked if he was aware of the fact, he stated that the owner told him nothing sbout the new reqirement, and he did not have a

permit.

OWNER CALLED:

Tcalled the business ofiice of MAUI KAYAKS, and Ielt o message a8 no one answered the phone after several atiempls.

CONTACT MADE:

Tinter received & call from Paul NOBLE who stated he was owner, 1 told them fo call ¥he State Land Div, for information, and
that a report would be made and sent to the DLNR Chairwomen; Laura THIELEN for further review,

DISPOSITION:

Pending

Records /
72, REPORT WATTTENBY ~, Gadya ¥5, | OduTima a BadgsNo

Keaneth Bods, Jr. N\ 146 8:12.2008/1130 - ‘v
N, DEPoSTON 1] Uniounded T Chatlorviio. [T ArenelProsecded [

[ Amestediio Prosscution [J A@) o

75, Dsaliims Raprodiced 75, Dalmubn 2T Cocrinciing Repod No.

EXHIBIT 2"




- réaal AN} ¢ &y o v wrer Iava"
M WC',’QW‘“ STATE OF HAWAII DOCARE-€
AL DISTAICT
LAND

Depl. VISI QqNESﬂGATION REPORT

— —DINR
Dlv. DOCARE __Z00-1IAY -9 A 9: 06

W
MA-08-1289

2. INVESTIGATOR
SRR S VUONG, ERIK
CUASSIFICATION 3. IBLAND 4 DISTRICT
LD - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND MAUI WAILUKU
MPLAIRANT (Fim Neme, H Bushess) ) AGE [7.008 8. OCGUPATION
ERIK VUONG M CREOQII
0. ADDRESS 10. SCHOOL EMPLOYED/SCHOOL ATTENDING Rea PR, Bus Ph.
KAHULUI, HI 96732 DLNR
11, LOCATION OF OFFENSE AND CLOBEST INTERSEGTING STREE] 12. DATE/TIVE/DAY OCCURRED 13 DATEITINE REPORTED
MAKENA SHORELINE (S/0 MAKENA LANDING) 05/01/2008 0845 THUR 05/01/2008 0945
14, OESCRIBE LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR TYPE OF PREMIBES 15. HOWREPORTED i
MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING, STATE UNENCUMBERED LANDING ON VIEW
18, VEHICLE Yoar Make Model Calor() ,Uasnum 1.0. Charactarfelion
INVOLVED
17. BOAT Length Neko Modal Cobor(e) Nama HANo. 1.0, Charactaristion
INVOLVED , l
18. REQI D OWNER Addroas Res. Phone
CODE: W = Witness S = Suspact (Flll In Composhia Description) R = Raporting Paraon O = Other
10, NANE Age | Sex | Cods | Addrass Res, Phons Bue. Phonio
S-1/PAUL NOBLE M (S KIHEI, HI 96753
$-2) KALEO EVANGELISTA M |S KIHELI, HI 96753
M
“20. SEX Compaulls Description Raca Ago | WL | 8Wd | Har | Eyss | Complex | Delaof 6ith Ortver Licensa/389
S-1,MALE,
S-2, MALE,
21, INVESTIGATION: 1. Inserl & synopsia of tha arima of lndidant. 2, Summarizs detalls of tha crima of Inidant. 3., Denols persons from wham siatemanta taen end who took them. 4, denitly

eddiional evepecia and winesses. 8. Idsntly edditonal lnvestigalors, 6, Usa apposiia eido for conltnuation of regort, H nacsesary,

Synopsls
SYNOPSIS:
Meui Kayaks (Owner Paul Noble) was operating commercial aclivity on Makena Shoreline, state unencumbered land without
8 it, a violation of section 13-221-35 HAR, Maui Ka was issued a cease and desist order from Land Division on

04/07/2008. Maui Kayaks employee, Kaleo Evangelista who was at the scene refused to comply with the order end insiat
DLNR take enforcement action against the kayak company.

ASSIGNMENTS: -
I am presently assigned to the Department of Land and Natural Resource (DLNR), Division of Conservation and Resource

Enforcement, assigned to the Maui Divisian, County of Maui.

OBSERVATION:
On 05/01/2008 at approximately 0945 hours, I was on patrol in the area south of Makena Landing when 1 observed five kayaks
lined up along the shoreline on State unencumbored iand. There were two male subjects, one of whom 1 recognized as

an employee of Maui Kayaks lining up the kayaks on the shorelins, (Refer to report # MA-08-1036 & MA-08-1038)

CONTACT:

T made contact with Subject Evangelista and again advised him of the violation for which he became argumentative and stated
that DLNR cannot do anything to him or the company. 1 showed Subject Evangelista a copy of the ceast and desist order from
the State Land Agent and the attached tax map key showing the boundary of the state unencumbered land. Subject Evangelisia
challenged me to take enforcement action against him and/or the company. I advised him of ths civil penalties for continuing
to operate on State land and if necessary, the seizure of the equipment under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.
Subject Evangelista again challenged mo and stated “go sheed take itl®. Iinstructed Subject Evangelista to contact his
employer, Paul Noble to get clarification and instructions regarding this violation and that any further actions would result

in the company being fined $2000 for everyday that he continues to operate on State unencumbered land,

DISPOSITION: )
I recommend this report be forwarded to Land Division for review and action
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, L) 3 STATE OF HAWAII '
LAND DVISION G
INVESTIGATION REPORT \ 4 '
Dept. '4_
Dlv. DOCARE -1 M 816 , Seacncd o
(2) 2 -1-007 ¢ o
1. REPORT NUM
#1A.08-1062
2 INVEBTIGATOR
VUONG, ERIK
rclm‘ﬁem 3. 1ISLAN 4. DISTRICT
LD - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND MAUI WAILUKU
5. COMPLAINANT (R Name, § Busineas) 6.8EX RACE  AGE | 7. 0.08 G. OCCUPATION
ERIK VUONG M CREOII
0. ADDRESS 10. SCHOOL EMPLOVED/SCHOOL ATTENDING Ph. Bus, Ph,
i KAHULUI, HI 96732 DLNR
X ON OF OFFEN C INT G STREET 12. DATENTIME/DAY OCCURRED 13 DATEME REFORTED
MAKENA SHORELINE (MAKENA LANDING) 03/22/2008 0730 SAT 03/22/2008 0730
14, DEGCRIBE LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR TYPE OF PREMIGES 15, HOW REPORTED
MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING ON VIEW
18. VERICLE Year Wake Model Cdar(o) LicensaNe. | 1., Characlaristics
INVOLVED
7. BOAT Tenghh Maka Model Colorls) l Nama HANo, T.0. Charecieratics
INVOLVED
16. REGISTERED OWNER Addiess Rea. Fhons
CODE: W = Wilness S = Suspec! (Fil In Composits Descsiptlon) R = Reporting Person 0 = Other
10. NAME Age | Sex | Cods | Address Res. Phone Bu, Phona
S-1/ROGER SIMONOTY M S KIHEI, Hi 96763
S-2/ PAUL NOBLE M S KIHE, HI 96753
M
720, SEX Composie Deacriplion Raca Ago | WL | B@d | Her | Eyes | Complox | Dale ofBih Orivor icanse/Sa
21. INVESTIGATION: 1. Inssnl a synopals of the crims of incldent. 2. Summartze detals of the cims or incidsnt, 3. Dencls parsans from whom alstemants taken end who look them. 4, IMT):
addilong) uspects and winesses. 8. Idanily addlional Invealigaiom. 6. Use opposie sida for continuation of repor, ¥ nacassay.
Synopsis
South Pacific Kayak (Owner Roger Simonot) and Maui Kayak (Owner Paul Noble) continue to conduct commercial activity on
Makena Shoreline, state unencumbered land without a permit, a violation of section 13-221-35 HAR. Both companics have been
repeatedly wamned not to conduct this type of activity on state unencumbered land but choose to disregard DOCARE officers
orders,

ASSIGNMENTS:
1 am presently agsigned to the Meﬂt of Land and Natural Resource (DLNR), Division of Conservation and Regource
Enforcement, assigned to the Maui Division, County of Maui. On 03/22/2008 at approximately 0730 hours, I was on routine

patrol in the area of Makena landing,

OBSERVATION: -

“When I arrived on scans, | observed South Pacific Kayak and Maui Kayak's trucks parked with kayak trailer alongaido tho road.
There were approximately 30-40 people sitting alang the shoreline next to the kayaks receiving instructions from the kayak
company employees. I monitored the activity for approximately 30 minutes while the employee gave instructions to the
custamers. At approximately 0800 hours, the kayak employes began to launch each individual knyaks with their customers.
During this time, the kayak company maintnined excluaive rights to this location, preventing any beachgoer from accessing the
area.

RECOMMENDATION:

This is an on-going problem with thess two companies who refused to comply with DOCARE officers orders to coasoe and desist
commercial activitios on stato unencumbered land, o violation of section 13-221-35 HAR. Each tims the employoes aro
cmmcmdbyDOCARmm thoy arg defiantly ignoring our orders and even stated that DOCARE officers have no
jurisdiction and cannot take any sction against them. [ request that Land Division agents issue a cease and dasist order

against thess two companies and any other companies that continue to operate commercial activities on state unencumbered land
after being warned by DOCARE officers of their continued illegal activities. (Refer to previous reports MA-08-1035,
MA-08-1036 & MA-08-1038).

DISPOSITION:
Faorward to Land Division for further review and action. Refer to photo report.
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DLNR / DOCARE PHOTOGRAPH REPORT

CASE NUMBER: MA-08-1062

CLASSIFICATION: LAND DIVISION - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE
UNENCUMBERED LAND .

SCENE: MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING

DATE/TIME TAKEN: 03/22/2008 0730 HOURS

PHOTO TAKEN BY: OFFICER E. VUONG

DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOS: 1 OF 4 PHOTOS OF COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON
STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND.

(1) PICTURE OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK EMPLOYEE (WHITE LONG-SLEEVE
SHIRT) GIVING INSTRUCTIONS TO CUSTOMERS ON BEACH WITH
KAYAKS.




(2) TWO PICTURE OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK TRUCK WITH TRAILER
PARKED ALONGSIDE ROADWAY.




(3) TWO PICTURES OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK’S CUSTOMERS WITH KAYAK
LINED UP ALONG THE SHORELINE RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS.




(4) PICTURE OF MAUI KAY.
iy AKS VAN WITH EMPLOYEE REMOVING LIFEVEST
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WILLIAM J. AILA, JR.

BOARD OF LAND AND HATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MAHAGEMENT

GUY H. KAULUKUKUI
FRST DEFUTY

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAT

WILLIAM M. TAM
DEFUTY BIRECTOR - WATER

AQUATIC RESOURCES
BOATING AHD OCEAN RECREATION
BUREAU UF CONVEYANCES
COMMISION 04 WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
CONSERVATION ARD RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT

STATE OF HAWAII Dbz
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES caoo AETORETRESE R VATION,
LAND

POST OFFICE BOX 621 STATE PARKS
HONOLULU, HAWAN 96809

August 26, 2011

NOTICE AND ORDER
TO: Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks

Lahaina, Hi 96767

SUBJECT: Unauthorized Commercial Activity on Public Lands |dentified as Tax Map

Key: (2) 4-8-003: Portion of Parcel 001.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) Title
13, Chapter 221, entitled “"Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised

Statutes (HRS).

Your attention is directed to the following provisions of Title 13, Chapter 221:

Sections §13-221-35 and §13-221-2, Hawaii Administrative Rules:

HAR §13-221-35 Commercial Activities. No person shall engage in commercial
activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its authorized

representative.

HAR §13-221-2 defines "Commercial Activity" as “the use of or activity on state land
for which compensation is received by any person for goods or services or both
rendered to customers or participants in that use or activity. Display of merchandise
or demanding or requesting gifts, money, or services, except as allowed by chapter
13-7, shall be considered commercial activity. Commercial activities include
activities whose base of operations are outside the boundaries of the unencumbered
state lands, or provide transportation to or from the unencumbered state lands."

An inspection of the property on which the unauthorized commercial activities are being
conducted was made on August 11, 2011, by the Department of Land and Natural Resources.
The Department determined that:

1) The subject property, identified as Tax Map Key. (2) 4-8-003:001, is
unencumbered public lands;

2) The following unauthorized commercial activity was conducted on the subject
property: Operation of kayak tours and/or rentals. Through our investigation, it
was determined that your tour guides are storing kayaks on the public beach

EXHIBIT® 5~




area and using the public beach area to conduct safety briefings and instructions
for customers or participants in that activity. These uses are not authorized by
the Department of Land and Natural Resources under Chapter 13-221, HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further unauthorized commercial activity on the
subject property. Should you fail to cease such activity immediately, you will be subject to the
following:

Hawaii Revised Statutes §171-6 Powers: Except as otherwise provided by law, the board
of land and natural resources ... may:

(15) Set, charge, and collect reasonable fines for violation of this chapter or any rule
adopted thereunder. Any person engaging in any prohibited use of public lands
or conducting any prohibited activity on public lands, or violating any of the other
provisions of this chapter or any rule adopted thereunder, for which violation a
penaity is not otherwise provided, shall be:

(A)  Fined not more than $5,000 per violation for a first violation or a violation beyond
five years of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal notification
from the department, an additional $1 ,000 per day per violation may be assessed
for each day in which the violation persists;

(B)  Fined not more than $10,000 per violation for a second violation within five years
of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal notification from the
department, an additional $2,000 per day per violation may be assessed for each
day in which the violation persists;

(C)  Fined not more than $20,000 per violation for a third or subsequent violation
within five years of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal

notification from the department, an additional $4,000 per day per violation may
be assessed for each day in which the violation persists; and

(D)  Liable for administrative costs and expenses incurred by the department and for
payment for damages, including but not limited to natural resource damages.

Please contact Land Agent Larry Pacheco of our Maui District Office at (808) 984-8103 should
you have any questions regarding this matter.

By: M/L%dﬂ'

illiam J. Aild Jr., Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

cc. District Board Member
District Branch
Maui DOCARE
County of Maui Parks & Recreation, Attn: Lisa Almeida
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LAURA B. THTELEN
CHABUFERRON

BOARD OF LARD AND HATURAL AESUURCER
COMMISSION ON WATER RESTUREE MARAGEMENT

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF KAWALH

o

STATE OF HAWAI
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

54 High Street, Room 101
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
PHONE: (308) 984-8103
FAX: (808) 984-8111

March 24, 2008

NOTICE AND ORDER

CERTIFIED MAIL

TO: Mr. Paul Noble, Owner
Mani Kayaks

Kihei, Hawaii 96753

SUBJECT:  Unauthorized Business Operations on State Unencumbered Public Lands

along the Shoreline and Surrounding Ocean Waters at Olowalu, Lahaina,
Hawaii, Further Identified as Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules HAR)
Title 13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised
Statues (HRS) and Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled "Conservation District" providing for land use
within the Conservation District (shoreline), enacted pursuant to chapter 183-C of the HRS.

‘We have determined that:

1) The subject property, identified as the shoreline area seaward of Tax Map Key:
(2) 4-8-002:003 is State Unencumbered Public Lands under the jurisdiction of the
State Department of Land & Natural Resources Division of Land Management
and the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands;

2) - The following uses were conducted on the subject premises: Unauthorized
Commercial Business Operations (Kayak Tours);

3) These uses were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
under Chapters 13-221, or 13-5 HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further activity on the subject premises.
Should you fail to cease such illegal activity immediately, you will be subject to fines up $500.00
per day pursuant to Chapter 13-221, HAR, and fines of up to $2,000.00 per day pursuant to
Chapter 13-5, HAR, in addition to administrative costs incurred by the DePArRent.




equipment used in the commission of a violation of the above mentioned rules will be subject to
seizure under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statues.

Please contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 to rectify this matter.

By: m/ ,

Daniel Ornellas
District Land Agent

cc: District File
Maui DOCARE
OCCL
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LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNQR OF HAWAIL

LAURA IL TIMELEN
CHADERIOH

DOARD OF LAND AND MATURAL RESIRIRCES
WATER

ol

STATE OF HAWAU
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

54 High Street, Room 101
Waih‘sku, Hawaii 96793

PHONE: (808) 984-8103
FAX: (808) 984-8111

April 7, 2008 . =]
R T @
B T
S0 4
NOTICE AND ORDER Zor - i
et © =
. M. o
42 = g
CERTIFIED MAIL Sp= @
Q=
ne =
TO:  Mr. Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks

Kihei, Hawaii 96753

SUBJECT:  Unauthorized Business Operations on State Unencumbered Public Lands
along the Shoreline of a Portion of Keauhou, Kalihi, Waipao, Papaanui,
0, Honuaula, Makena, Makawao, Maui Further Identified as Seaward

of Tax Map Key: (2) 2-1-007:083 and 093. '
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
Title 13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised
Statues (HRS) and Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled "Conservation District" providing for land use
within the Conservation District (shoreline), enacted pursuant to chapter 183-C of the HRS.

We have determined that:
1) The subject property, identified as the shoreline area seaward of Tax Map Key:

(2) 2-1-007:083 and 093, further described as being located to the south of the

Makena Landing is State Unencumbered Public Lands under the jurisdiction of
the State Department of Land & Natural Resources Division of Land
Management and the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands;

2)

The following uses were conducted on the subject premises: Unauthorized
Business Operations (Kayak Tours / Rental Operation);
3)

These uses were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
under Chapters 13-221, or 13-5 HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further activity on the subject premises.
Should you fail to cease such illegal activity immediately, you will be subject to fines up $500.00

EVUIRIT S 7




per day pursuant to Chapter 13-221, HAR, and fines of up to $2,000.00 per day pursuant to
Chapter 13-5, HAR, in addition to administrative costs incurred by the Department. All

equipment used in the commission of a violation of the above mentioned rules will be subject to
seizure under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statues.

Please contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 to rectify this matter.

Daniel Ornellas
District Land Agent

ce: District File
Maui DOCARE
OCCL
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GLENN T. CORREA
ALAN M. ARAKAWA Director
T BRIANNE SAVAGE

Dcputy Dircetor

(808) 270-7230
Fax (808) 270-7934

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION
700 Hali’a Nakoa Strect Unit 2, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

September 4, 2013

Larry J. Pacheco, Land Agent
Department of Land & Natural Resources
Land Division

54 S. High Street, Room 101

Wailuku, HI 96793

Aloha Larry,

In response to your request for info on Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks. Confirming that he did take the
training that you and others gave at the Whale Sanctuary, April 21, 2010 for our CORA Vendors. | have in
hand the test that he took. He only missed one question, it was not on the land division section, he got all
of those questions correct. In addition, he attended a refresher class given in early 2012 for renewal of
CORA Vendors awareness training cards. You did that presentation also.

Please contact me if you need additional information.

Mahalo

Patricia Marino
County of Maui
Parks Department
CORA Permit Clerk
700 Halia Nakoa St.
808-270-7472

cc: Ipo Mossman

EXHIBIT® ¢ ™



STATE OF HAWALII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii Y6813

December 13,2013

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii PSF No: 13MD- 157

Honolulu, Hawaii Maui

Request that the Board Grant Petition for Contested Case Hearing by Maui Kayaks, Inc.
for a Contested Case Hearing as to the Imposition of a $1,000.00 Fine and $580.00 in
Administrative Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for Unauthorized Commercial Activities
Conducted on State Unencumbered Lands at Olowalu, Lahaina, Maui, at TMK: (2) 4-8-
003:001.

At the September 27, 2013 meeting of the Board of Land and Natural Resources, under Agenda
Item D-10, the Board approved staff’s recommendation as follows:

1. Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial
Activities, by conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered
State land order it to pay a fine of $1,000 and $580.00 in administrative costs
within thirty (30) days of the date of the Board's action of today’s date. The fine
and administrative costs shall be paid to the Department of Land and Natural

Resources.

2. Order that in the event Maui Kayaks Inc., shall conduct unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State lands after the date of today’s Board action,
Maui Kayaks Inc. shall be fined $1,000 for each day or part thereof that such
activities occur.

A copy of the submittal is attached as Exhibit A. Petitioner orally requested a contested
case hearing before the close of the meeting on September 27, 2013. On October 7, 2013, the
Department received a petition for contested case via email from Mr. Paul Noble of Maui
Kayaks, Inc., which is attached as Exhibit B. The Board is recommended to grant the petition as
the petitioner has timely filed the petition and the Board has recently granted such petitions for
similar actions in the in same area.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board;

1) Grant the petition and authorize a contested case hearing as the findings against Maui
Kayaks, Inc.;

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
AT ITS MEETING HELD ON D-23

—Deceraber 13, 2012 EXHIBIT "_3_ "



2) Authorize the appointment of a Hearing Officer (o conduct hearings relevant to the
petition as provided by law; and

3) Delegate the authority for selection of the hearing officer to the Chairperson.

Respectlully submitted,

lan Hirokawa
Special Projects Coordinator

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

W@@//
¢ William J. Aifa, Jr.
Chairperson




STATE O LHIAWAL
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honoluluy, {lawait 96813

September 27, 2013

Board of Land and Natural Resources

State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii PSF#13MD-157

Maui

Impose a $1,000.00 Fine and $580.00 in Administrative Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities Conducted on State Unencumbered Lands at Olowalu,
Lahaina, Maui, at TMK: (2) 4-8-003:001.

PURPOSE:

Imposition of fine and administrative costs for the unauthorized commercial use of State
Unencumbered Lands by Maui Kayaks Inc.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Sections 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, of the Hawaii Administrative Rules, and
171-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

LOCATION:
Shoreline area at Olowalu, Lahaina, Maui at Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

CURRENT USE STATUS:

State land, currently vacant and unencumbered.

RESPONSIBLE:

Trade Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.

DCCA Registrant Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.

Owner: Paul Noble

Address:

Lahaina, HI 96767
APPROVED 8Y THE BOARD OF D-10
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
AV ITS MEETING HELD ON

Sk DPR2  EXHIBT A"



BLNR - Issuance of Fine

For Unauthorized Commercial
Activities 2 September 27, 2013

VIOLATION:

On August 29, 2013 at 7:35 a.m., Mr. James Adkins of Maui Kayaks Inc. was observed
conducting commercial business operations on the shoreline at Olowalu beach. Mr. Adkins,
an instructor and tour guide with Maui Kayaks Inc., was observed providing lessons and a
safety briefing to five clients. At the time, a total of four kayaks were lined up along the
upper portion of the shoreline (State unencumbered land) to the rear of a trailer which had
been modified for transporting kayaks. The operation and safety briefings lasted for
approximately fifteen minutes. Upon completion of the briefing, the instructor pulled each
kayak down to the water’s edge and assisted the clients in launching their kayaks once they
were seated.

Proper signage exists onsite notifying beachgoers that commercial activities are prohibited.
Refer to the attached photo report (Exhibit A).

Previously documented warning and complaints against Maui Kayaks Inc. are listed below:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a waming was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing.

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken
Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249.

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A wamning
was issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong
for conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number
MA-08-1289.

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Warning issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062.

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which




BLNR - Issuance of Fine

For Unauthorized Commercial
Activities 3 , September 27, 2013

was sent to Maui Kayaks Inc. via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands.

REMARKS:

Staff feels the assessment of a fine is reasonable given Maui Kayaks Inc.'s history of
violations. Verbal wamnings have been issued to staff members and owner Mr. Paul Noble as
well as multiple cease and desist notices which were sent to management via certified mail. It
is our intent that a fine will serve as a deterrent to future unauthorized activity.

Staff has been working with the County of Maui Parks and Recreation Department in
providing information to vendors who are required to attend training classes prior to
obtaining a Commercial Ocean Recreational Activity (C.O.R.A) Permit from the County of
Maui’s Department of Parks and Recreation. The C.0.R.A permit allows vendors to operate
their commercial business from designated park facilities under the jurisdiction of the County
of Maui, Department of Parks and Recreation. The Maui District Land Office has been
dealing with the problem of commercial operators who, after obtaining a C.0.R.A permit, are
now moving their business operations out of designated county parks and onto adjacent State
unencumbered lands. This is in an effort to provide better utilization of the area, due to
changes in weather conditions which negatively affect their tour operations, or because of
carrying capacity problems at the assigned and permitted park locations. Also note that Mr.
Paul Noble has attended and completed the C.O.R.A permitting class, which consists of a
segment from the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Land Division which
specifically addresses unauthorized commercial activities on the shoreline and State
unencumbered land.

The Maui District Land Office has to date, received numerous complaints from the public
regarding the overcrowding of shoreline areas due to vendors laying out kayaks or surfboards
along the beach while awaiting the arrival of clients or during lessons and safety briefings
being conducted prior to moving out into the water for tours or the water portion of the surf
lesson. The public has for generations utilized specific areas for family outings and
recreational activities and are now being forced out of these locations because of the impacts
from unauthorized commercial operators.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit (A) - Photo of posted sign indicating no commercial activities at the subject
location.

Exhibit (B) - Staff report (Complaint) dated 8/30/2013, submitted by Land Agent Larry
Pacheco.

Exhibit (C) - Letter from the Department of Parks & Recreation dated September 4,
2013, confirming that Mr. Paul Noble attended the C.O.R.A training class
on April 21, 2010 and the refresher class in early 2012.




BLNR - Issuance of Fine
For Unauthorized Commercial

Activities

4 Scptember 27, 2013

RECOMMENDA T'ION: That the Board:

1

Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, by
conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered State land order it
to pay a fine of $1,000 and $580.00 in administrative costs within thirty (30) days of
the date of the Board's action of today’s date. The fine and admimstrative costs shall
be paid to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.

2. Order that in the event Maui Kayaks Inc., shall conduct unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State lands after the date of today’s Board action, Maui
Kayaks Inc. shall be fined $1,000 for each day or part thereof that such activities
occur.
Respectfuily Submitted,
f ict Land Agent
APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL.:

NPl

William J. Aila Jr., Chairperson

Land Board Meeting: September 27, 2013; D-10: Approved as submitted.

Oral request for a contested case hearing was made prior to the end of the

meeting.



Olowalu Beach Reserve signs listing prohibited activities which include

No Commercial Activities.

EXHIBIT- A



LAND DIVISION
COMPLAINT FORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial call:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/29/2013 7-35 a.m.
Received By: L. Pacheco

Name of Caller;_Larry Pacheco (Land Agent) Telephone:

Address/Location: Olowalu, Unencumbered State Land
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001 _

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):
On 8/29/2013 at 7:35am, while conducting ch f State lands in the Olowalu area. | observed
several kayaks Jined u alo the upper portio ofthe horeli eo unencumbered State land wi

ot aware that he was violating any laws or rules and w nev bneed is employer Mr. Paul
oble that he was not allowed to conduct the lessons d or brie on the shoreline.

Refer to the attached photo report.

2. Conduct Internal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownershlp Findings and source used to verify (attach documems)
e subject area was identified and ownership confirmed via Tax Map and aeris

overy xew.

te der

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.

‘ EXhlblt B Page |



Mr. Adkins was issued a verbal warning and informed that commercial activities
were not allowed on the shoreline and unencumbered state lands without a permit
from the board or its authorized representative,

On 8/30/2013, at 11:50am, I contagted Maui Kayaks owner Mr. Paul Noble
During our conversation I did inform him of my contact on the previous
morning_with his instructor Mr. Adkins. Mr. Noble advised me that he was not
aware that his instructor had not been briefed on the rules related to operating on state
land. He indicated that they have to provide a safety briefing to prevent any injuries
while out in the water and that he was sure the state would not want to be held
responsible if something did happen to their clients while out on the water because
they were unable to conduct a briefing before entering the water due to a state rule, |
then informed Mr. Noble that this location is not a itted site for erci

operations to take place and therefore, the state is not liable for any part of his

business operation.

file review was conducted with regards to previous documented ings

and the following had been issued to Mr. Noble:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing (Exhibit 1)

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken
Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249 (Exhibit 2).

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A wamning was
issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong four
conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land, Report number MA-
08-1289 (Exhibit 3). :

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Waming issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062
(Exhibit 4),

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Mauj Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities (Exhibit 5).

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorizad Commercial Activities (Exhibit 6).

Page 2




Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which
was sent to Maui Kayaks via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands (Exhibit 7).

3. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) to
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead to a
lawsuit, loss of life, eic.]

Recommendation: Seek Board approval for the issuance of fines for the repeated violation by
Maui_Kayaks Inc. for violating Hawaii Administrative Rule 13-221-35 Cominercial
Activities. _Staff will document board submittal and request enforcement of rule and

assessment of $1.000.00 fine and administrative fees.

Submitted by: Larry Pacheco <2 Date: 8302013

Approved by: Date:

4. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

Cec: Land Division Administrator Russell Tsuji
Maui DOCARE

Page 3



Photos taken: 8/29./2013

Mzu Kayak's

Maui Kayaks Inc. , Unauthorized Commercial Activities

‘nst-ucto” ;ames Adkns dep’cted in photas 1, 2, and 3 providing fessons to clients along the State shorefine and unencumbered land.

fuke
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LAND DIVISION

COMPLAINT FORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial call:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/11/2011. 7:55 a.m.
Received By: Larry Pacheco

Name of Caller; On View Telephone:
Address/Location:  Olowalu Beach
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):

On 8/11/2011 at 7:55 a.m., I observed several different kayak tour groups along the shoreline and
within the water at Olowalu Beach. The entire parking area was found to be fu 1 of vehicles from
tourist participating in the kayak tours as well as multiple tour company's commercial vehi les with
large trailers attached to them that are used to transport the kayaks. After stoppin and monitorin
the activities taking place along the shoreline and within the beach reserve. I noticed that three larger

tour groups had already left the shoreline and had begun their tours out within the water,
observed four orange ka il] laid out along the sand shoreline and a grou le
standing to the rear of a white v ithip the parking area that had a Maui Kayak logo painted on the
side of it. After beingissued snorkel from an individual who was later identified as John Hes
e moved down to the shoreline where the four ka were laid out. Once at the
an to give the group a safety briefing and instruction ow to paddle and e
kayaks. The consisted of five adults and children. The instructi d safety brie
along the shoreline went on for a imately 35 minutes. Mr. Hess then pulled each kavak down
the shoreline and into the water where his clients then got into the vessels and addled out to the
nearby reef, Contact was th i . Hess as he was about to pull his guide ka
beac] . Hess informed me that the company he works fo ui Ka d vea 0

Maui C.O.R.A it to conduct kayak tours. He also stated that he attended the C.O.R. class

approximately a year ago. He then stated that he normall ducts tours in the ena area an

rarely comes out to the Olowalu site because of the large amount of tour gro and co i
tors w te from this location.

Will the caller agree to allow us to release his/her name and telephone number, so the
parties concerned can follow-up with the complaint?  yes

2. Conduct Intemal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownership. Findings and source used to verify (attach documents):

EXHIBIT “ / foee:
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The subject area where the commercial activities were observed to be taking place is state.
land. The area is also designated as a beach reserve.

If area identified is:

Private property

Notify caller that complaint or problem involves lands privately owned, provide name of
owner(s).

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under DLNR:

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.

Refer to the attached photo report of the commercial activities taking place on state land
without a permit or authorization. Mr. Hess was also advised that the use of the shoreline for
storage and conducting his instruction and safety briefings were not allowed. He was
informed that he was only allowed to use the beach and shoreline area for transit from his
vehicle to the water. No lessons or storage at all should be conducted within the beach

reserve. . Hess acknowledged that he ood and stated that he was not aware of
ese rules observed all the other tour companies doing the same thing he did.

Maui Kayaks main office was also contacted via phone, Manager Paul Noble was informed
of the above mentioned prohibited a@vmg that were observed. He re!ated that he would
T h1 Atk a pet ﬂ] ) ANS [ g

b. If lands are under jurisdiction of non-Land Division (e.g., DOFAW, State Parks, etc.),
notify applicable DLNR agency, give location information and caller information.

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under EO or owned by another government agency:

Notify applicable State agency; give location information and caller information

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

Page 2



4. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) to
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead to a
lawsuit, loss of life, etc.]

Recommendation: Maui District Land Office will attempt to issue a cease and desist notice to
Maui Kayaks from the Chairperson's office. We will then serve the notice to the company
and inform them that they can only conduct their commercial operations in the designated
park areas for which their C.O R.A permits them to operate out of. Maui DOCARE will also
be advised of this complaint and asked to help with monitoring the shoreline and other state
lands for unauthorized commercial activities. _

This is an ongoing problem at this location with multiple tour companies using this site,

Follow up checks of the area will continue to be conducted in an attempt to stop the

unauthorized commercial activities from taking place.
Submitted by: Larry Pacheco /g Date: 8/15/2011

Approved by: Date:

5. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

CC: Maui DOCARE (information purposes only)

Page 3
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Maw Kayaks Conunercml Acts. Olowalu
by

AN B, il bratll®

Photo of four orange kayaks piaced on shoreline while guest are fitted with safety Gum bemg bnefed by gu:de John Hess on the sand shoreline within the
gear at a perked van. State Beach Reserve.
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Maui Kayaks, Commercial Acts. Olowaly

Additional photos of tour guide John Hess providing instmection and safety briefing while encumbering a portion of the state beach reserve for his commercial

[

808-874-4000

TURTLES-WHALES-DOLPHIS

Photos of Maw kayaks equipment van and trailer.
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COPY " soowes

[ T} N 0
| ke l.) STATE OF HAWAII
Dapt. DLNR l\/'inl 1 DIs '
. _AY Vi
Div DOCARE [B] DMS)ON NVESTIGATION REPORT Tk /Z ) - G03:001
1 HUMBER
105 SEP 16 Py 1: 25 MA 09-249
7 W
BODE, KENNETH JR.
[ CLASSIFICATION 3. ISLAND 4, DISTRICY
LD-LAND MANAGEMENT- COMMERCIAL OPERATOR MAUI LAHAINA
ANT (F&m Name, H Butinass) 6.5 RACE AGE |7 008, 8. OCCUPATION
ST ATE OF HAWAII M DOCARE
9. ADDRESS 10. GCHODL EMPLOY] OGL ATTENDING Res, P Bus Ph

KAHULUI, HI 86732
AND ST

1", A

OFF RSECTING STREE 2. AY OCCURRED 13" DATE/TIME REPORTED
ON STATE PROPERTY, OFF AND MAKA! OF HONOAPIILANI 8-1208/0745[TUESDAY same

14. DESCRUBE LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR TYPE OF PREMISES

15, HOW REPORTED

|

ON BEAT
16, VEHICLE Yea1 [TT) Model Cdeds) LcemaNo. | 1D, Chancleraiics
IKVOLVED 590 MCX I
17, BOAY Longth [T Model Caails) l Nomo HAND. 1.0, Chandlerilics
INVOLVED [ l
T8 D R Address ,—Fun hona
CODE, W 2 Witnsas Sa (FlbIn C: 110 D R = Reporiing Person 0= QOther
TR NAME Ago | 6ax [ Codw | Addmas Res Prona Bua. Phono
MAUI KAYAKS 0 |S Kihsl, Hi 86753
0
(4]
20, SEX Composle Dascilpiion Raca Ao | WL, Bad | Har | Eysa | Comyles | Clohes/lD. Charciertalica
["Z1. INVESTIGATION: 1 1nsan @ synapaB of (ha cAma of nckien. 2. Summerizo daias ol [ Crwe OF Fxcierd. 3. DROHo pesoRs 7om wikm BLEEmBNES (318D and whoTooh Them 4 1Gently

2ddliond) suspacts and wilnasses, 5. Idenily sddlional bwastigators. B. Use oppeste sids lor continustion of repon, Il necessary.
Synopsh

On Tuesday the 12 of August 2008, at approximately 0745 hours | made contact with a commercial Operator on the beach in tie
Olowalu area and advised him of the new permiit requirement, call owner left message.

ASSIGNMENT/SCENE:

At the dote and time stated above | was assigned to patrol and checka by FS C. YAMAMOTO, interview occurred on the beach ofT
and mekai of Honaapiilani Hwy in the Olowalu area

INFORMATION/EDUCATION:

Waiting till the Maui Kayaks guides was done giving his safety brisfing ! informed him about the new permit requirement and
asked if he was aware of the fact, he siated (hat the owner told him nothing about the new regirement, and he did not hove a

permit.
OWNER CALLED:

1 called the business offics of MAUI KAYAKS, and left 0 message as no one answered the phone after several atiempis.

"GONTACT MADE:

T later received a call rom Paul NOBLE who sialed he was owner, 1 toid them {o call flie Stafe Land Div. for information, and
thet s report would be made and sent to the DLNR Chairwomen; Laura THIELEN for fusther review.

DISPOSITION:

Pending

Records //’

|70, REPORT WRITTENBY ~, Bedga ko | Daiefiime 2} BigaNo

Keansth Bode, Jr. [ 148 8-12:2008/1130 . P
30 ORPOSITION L) Unfoundsd T Castionito. T AresizPresecdsd yre=)

O Amested/No Prosstation 0O ana ]

75 DatTine Reproduced 2 Dsubyson " Cameding Repor No.

EXHIBIT ="



[fesevrond - %ﬁf .{u L"'°07-'04’
r f“l i\ " ) DOCARE-8
MALY LIS nl(‘ PTATE OF HAWAN
LAND DIVISIGNesviaation ReporT

Depl. OLNR
e COCARE ___220-1AY ~9 AN 9% 06
1 REPORT NUMBER
MA-08-1289
VUONG, ERIK
CUASEIFICATION 3 GLAND ] Sﬁ%:r
LD - COMMERCIAL ACTIITY ON STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND MAUI WALUKU
Hime, § Bushess) 7 008 8 OCCUPATION
ERIK VUONG CREO
9. ADDRESs Bw Ph
KAHULUI H) 96732
11, LOCA T 12 0A 13 DA
MAKENA SHOREIJNE (SIO MAKENA LANDING) 0510112008 0945 THUR 05/01/2008 0845
OR TYPE OF PREMISES
MAKENASHOREUNE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING, STATE UNENCUMBERED LANDING ONVIEW
8. VERILE 7 Nak Wodsl | Cox ; 0.
o ‘sat 0 f0) Licanss No, llo Charecterigtios
7. BOAT “Weko "Modal A
oy Length Cakfs) I Remo I No. l 1D Cherachrisicn
18. OWNER Addrens ' Ree Phons
CODE: W e Witness S = Susped (Flll in Compoalie Descripton] R = Reporting Paraon O = Qther
19, RAME Ags | Sox | Code | Addess Reo Phone Bus Phona
S-1/PAUL NOBLE M IS KIHE), Hl 86753
§-2/ KALEQ EVANGELISTA M IS KIHE|, HI 28753
M
0. SEX_Composito Deschion Rece Ap | WL | Bad | Far | Epe | Coiex | Demolin  Diver Uasnasfias”
§-1MALE,
§-2, MALE, :
21 WIVEBTIGATION: 1, inverl 8 synopsla of tha arime o ndant. 2. Surmmarize Astells o) tha arime of inaidenl. 3, ommtmum-mummmmm [X tmny

adéiianal evepecta and Witnesaes, 3. Mently addunad Investigetore, 6, Uso gpposiie side for confirumion of ropart, if nacassery.

Syopela
SYNOPSIS:
Maul Kayaks (Owner Paul Noble) was opsrating commercial activity on Makens Shorcling, state unsncumbared land without
8 permit, & viotatlon of section 13-221-35 HAR. Muul Kayaks was issued o cease and desist esder from Land Division on
04/07/2008. Maul Kayaks employee, Kaleo Evangelists who was at the scens refused to comply with the order and insist
DLNR take enforcement action against the kayak company.

ASSIGNMENTS:
1 am presently assigned to the Department of Land and Natura) Resourca (DLNRY), Division of Conservation end Resource
Enforcement, assigned to the Mauj Division, County of Maui.

OBSERVATION:
On 05/01/2008 &t approximately 0945 lmumlwmpmhthcmmhorMAmhn&n.ﬁnnlMﬂwkmh
lined up along the shotelins on State unencumbered land. There were two male one of whom | reco,

en employes of Maui Kayaks lining up the kayaks en the shoreline, (Refer to report # MA-08-1036 & MA-OB-IOJ!)

CONTACT:

1 mads contact with Subject Evangelista and sgain advised him of ths viotation for which he becams argumentative and stated

that DLNR cannot do anything to him or the company. 1 showed Subject Bvangelista a copy of ths ceast end desist order from

the State Land Agant and the attached tax map key showing the boundary of the state unencumbered land. Subject Evangelists
coatimuing

chafienged me to take enforcement action against him and/or the company. 1sdvised him of the civil penalties for
mopumonSmahMlndifmr_y the seizure of the equipment under section 199-7 of the Hawnii Rovised Statutes.
Subject Evangetista again chalienged me and stated °go ahesd teke RI°. 1 instructed Subject Evangelisia to contact ki3
employer, PMMMFMWMMW%MWMMmeWM
in the company being fined $2000 for evesyday that he continues to operate on State unencumbered lend.

DISPOSITION:
I recommend this report be forwarded to Land Divinron for revisw aad ection

T Daiefiime Roprodumd ]m
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M LiStolcT oocares
) 0 STATE OF HAWAII
LAND DIVISION (Y
Dept. INVESTIGATION REPORT \ ; 'L
o’ OOCAREI fPR -1 A4 & 16 ,Scawmcd ©
(2) 2 -1-0c7 o3 2,
(Cgshames s=0b3
MA-08-1062
2
VUONG, ERIK
CULASSIFICATION 7, DETAST
LD - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND WAILUKU

(Fin Name, € Buainens) 8. OCCUPATION
ERIK VUONG CREOI
5. TODRERS s, Ph
KAMJLUI Hl WJZ
Kl YION OF Of )BERT INTERSELT STRE AR Iy ERERCET
MAKENA SHOREUNE (MAKENA LANDING) oalzma 0730 SAT
| 14, DESCIUBE LOCATION OF OFFENGE OR TYPE OF PREMIBES Wa oW
MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING ON VIEW
18 VERICLE Yoar Mato Modd Cclorts) l Licendo No. l 1.0, Cheraclorstios
INVOLVED
17. BOAT Lengih Tafe Madd Coloy) ] Nama IWNI 10, Choracloraiin
INVOLVED l
(1] OWRER Adireas l e, Phona
CODE: W = Wilness 8 = Suspeci (FIIl in Composlia Dascription) R 2 Reporting Parson O = Other
10, NAE A0 | Sax | Cods | Addess e Phono Bus. Phone
S-1/ROGER SIMONOT M |S KIHEI, H1 98753
S-2 PAUL NOBLE M |S KIHE), HI 867563
M
20, SEX_ Campots Osscriglion Reca Agn | WL | Bdd | Wex | Epm [ Camglas | Dab BN Orivor Ucorae/588

21, INVESTIGATION: 1. mmmpummdm Gummars of the crima or Incident. 3 mmmmmmunwm4 uhup
addiionsl euspects end witnesses, & Menilly sddionsl invesiigaion. 6. Ure oppoatia abde for contimustion of report, if necassay,

Bynopsh
Sou!h Pacific Kayak (Ownes Roger Simonot) and Maui Kayak (Owner Paul Noble) continue to conduct commercial activity on
Makens Shoreline, stato unencumbersd land without a permi, a violation of section 13-221-35 HAR. Both companies have been
repeatedly wamed not to conduct this type of aclivity on state unsacumbered land but choose 1o disregard DOCARE officers

orders.

ASSIGNMENTS:
1 am presently assi| dmmoepummoruwmdmwmwmm.mummmdm

Enﬁxml.uﬂgedwthommvh!m. County of Maui. On 03/22/2008 a1 approximately 0730 bours, [ was on routine
pabrol in the srea of Makena landing.

OBSERVATION:
WhmlurwedonmlMMPdhhpkMMWlmmwﬂhnkndammhm

nnmqmwymmmmmmMmmmmmijMMhm
company employees. [ moaitored the activity for approximately 30 minutes while the employss gave instructions to the
customers. At spproximately 0800 hours, the kayek employes began to launch each individnal imyaks with their customere.
During this time, the kaysk company maintained exclusive rights to this location, preventing any beachgoer from accessing the

area.

RECOMMENDATION:
This is an on-going problem with thess two companics who refused to comply with DOCARE officers orders to coaso and desist

commercial sctivitics oa stats uneacumbered land, a violstion of section 13-221-35 HAR. Each tims the employees are
contacted by DOCARE officers, Mmdnﬂmnyiswinswadmndmmhlwmuwm
jurisdiction and cannot take any action them. | request that Land Division sgents issue a ceass end desist order

againsi theso two companies and any other corapanies that continus to operste commervial activities on state unencumbered land

sflor being warned by DOCARE officers of their continued illegal activities. (Rofir to provious reporis MA-08-1035,
MA-08-1036 & MA-08-1038).

DISPOSITION: -
Farward to Land Divisson for fusther review and action. Refix to feport.

ek T
VUONG, ERIX % 241 037232008 1000

O Aswsinddis Prosention 0 aa
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DLNR / DOCARE PHOTOGRAPH REPORT

CASE NUMBER: MA-08-1062

CLASSIFICATION: LAND DIVISION - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE
UNENCUMBERED LAND .

SCENE: MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING
DATE/TIME TAKEN: 03/22/2008 0730 HOURS
PHOTO TAKEN BY: OFFICER E. VUONG

DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOS: 1 OF 4 PHOTOS OF COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON
STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND.

(1) PICTURE OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK EMPLOYEE (WHITE LONG-SLEEVE
SHIRT) GIVING INSTRUCTIONS TO CUSTOMERS ON BEACH WITH
KAYAKS.




(2) TWO PICTURE OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK TRUCK WITH TRAILER
PARKED ALONGSIDE ROADWAY.

-—

i PACIFIC KAYAKS




(3) TWO PICTURES OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK'S CUSTOMERS WITH KAYAK
LINED UP ALONG THE SHORELINE RECLIVING INSTRUCTIONS




(4) PICTURE OF MAUI KAYAKS VAN WITH EMPLOYEE REMOVING LIFEVEST
AND OARS.




WILLIAM J, AILA, JR
DOARD OF LAXD AND RATLILAL RESOLRCES
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DEAUTY DRECTIR - WATER

RESOUR
STATE OF HAWATI Esariic
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES AL DA
LAND

POST OFFICE BOX 621 STATEPARKS
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

August 26, 2011

NOTICE AND ORDER

TO: Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks

Lahaina, HI 96767

SUBJECT:  Unauthorized Commercial Activity on Public Lands Identified as Tax Map

Key: (2) 4-8-003: Portion of Parcel 001.

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) Title
13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised

Statutes (HRS).
Your attention is directed to the following provisions of Title 13, Chapter 221
Sections §13-221-35 and §13-221-2 aii Administrative Rules:

HAR §13-221-35 Commercial Activities. No person shall engage in commercial
activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its authorized

representative.

HAR §13-221-2 defines "Commercial Activity” as "the use of or activity on state land
for which compensation is received by any person for goods or services or both
rendered to customers or participants in that use or activity. Display of merchandise
or demanding or requesting gifts, money, or services, except as allowed by chapter
13-7, shall be considered commercial activity. Commercial activities include
activities whose base of operations are outside the boundaries of the unencumbered
state lands, or provide transportation to or from the unencumbered state lands."

An inspection of the property on which the unauthorized commercial activities are being
conducted was made on August 11, 2011, by the Department of Land and Natural Resources.
The Department determined that:

1) The subject property, identified as Tax Map Key. (2) 4-8-003:001, is
unencumbered public lands;

2) The following unauthorized commercial activity was conducted on the subject
property: Operation of kayak tours and/or rentals. Through our investigation, it
was determined that your tour guides are storing kayaks on the public beach

EXHIBIT* =~



area and using the public beach area to conduct safety briefings and instructions
for customers or participants in that activity. These uses are not authorized by
the Department of Land and Natural Resources under Chapter 13-221, HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further unauthorized commercial activity on the
subject property. Should you fail to cease such activity immediately, you will be subject to the

following;

Hawaii Revised Statutes §171-6 Powers:; Except as otherwise provided by law, the board

of land and natural resources ... may:

(15) Set, charge, and collect reasonable fines for violation of this chapter or any rule
adopted thereunder. Any person engaging in any prohibited use of public lands
or conducting any prohibited activity on public lands, or violating any of the other
provisions of this chapter or any rule adopted thereunder, for which violation a
penalty is not otherwise provided, shall be:

(A)  Fined not more than $5,000 per violation for a first violation or a violation beyond
five years of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal nofification
from the department, an additional $1,000 per day per violation may be assessed
for each day in which the violation persists;

(B)  Fined not more than $10,000 per violation for a second violation within five years
of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal notification from the
department, an additional $2,000 per day per violation may be assessed for each
day in which the violation persists;

(C)  Fined not more than $20,000 per violation for a third or subsequent violation
within five years of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal
notification from the department, an additional $4,000 per day per violation may
be assessed for each day in which the violation persists; and

(D)  Liable for administrative costs and expenses incurred by the department and for
payment for damages, including but not limited to natural resource damages.

Please contact Land Agent Larry Pacheco of our Maui District Office at (808) 984-8103 should
you have any questions regarding this matter.

By: Z /V‘//{’W

illiam J. Ail& Jr., Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

cc District Board Member
District Branch
Maui DOCARE
County of Mauil Parks & Recreation, Attn; Lisa Aimeida
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LAURA IL THIELEN
CHATIAIRION

LINDA LINGLE
COVERNOR OF HAWAL

WATDL

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

54 High Street, Room 101
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

PHONE: (808) 984 8103
FAX; (808) 984-B111

March 24, 2008

NOTICE AND ORDER

CERTIFIED MAIL

TO: Mr. Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks

Kihei, Hawaii 96753
SUBJECT. Unauthorized Business Operations on State Unencumbered Public Lands

along the Shoreline and Surrounding Ocean Waters at Olowalu, L.ahaina,
Hawaii, Further Identified as Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
Title 13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised
Statues (FHRS) and Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled "Conservation District" providing for land use
within the Conservation District (shoreline), enacted pursuant to chapter 183-C of the HRS.

‘We have determined that:

1) The subject property, identified as the shoreline area seaward of Tax Map Key:
(2) 4-8-002:003 is State Unencumbered Public Lands under the jurisdiction of the
State Department of Land & Natural Resources Division of Land Management
and the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands;

2) ' The following uses were conducted on the subject premises: Unauthorized

Commezcial Business Operations (Kayak Tours);

3) These uses were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
under Chapters 13-221, or 13-5 HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further activity on the subject premises.
Should you fail to cease such illegal activity immediately, you will be subject to fines up $500.00
per day pursuant to Chapter 13-221, HAR, and fines of up to $2,000.00 per day pursuant to

Chapter 13-5, HAR, in addition to administrative costs incurred by the mﬁu %
6



equipment used in the commission of a violation of the above mentioned rules will be subject to
seizure under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statues.

Please contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 to rectify this matter.

By: W——_

Daniel Omellas
District Land Agent

cc: District File
Maui DOCARE
OCCL
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LINDA LINGLE
COVERNON OF $HAWAT

LAURA (I TIILLEN
CHADFRASOW

¢ WATER

STATE OF BAWAIX
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

54 High Street, Room 101
Wnih_xku, Hawnaii 96793

PHONE: (808) 984-8103
FAX: (808) 984 8111

April 7, 2008 - =3
:'_;_‘Ejg ‘: xs
c28 ¥
NOTICE AND ORDER zQE - n
e i n o ‘U
Fiatil <<
282 * 5
CERTIFIED MAIL SrE @
T ——— o=
moa ~
w —
TO:  Mir. Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks
Kihei, Hawaii 96753
SUBIJECT: ized Business Operations on State Unencumbered Public Lands
the Shoreline of a Portion of Keauhou, Kalihi, Waipao aanui
Honuaul ake; awao, Maui Further Identified as Seaward
of Tax Map Key: (2) 2-1-007:083 and 093.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
Title 13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised
Statues (HRS) and Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled "Conservation District" providing for land use

within the Conservation District (shoreline), enacted pursuant to chapter 183-C of the HRS
‘We have determined that:

1)

The subject property, identified as the shoreline area seaward of Tax Map Key:
(2) 2-1-007:083 and 093, further described as being located to the south of the
-Makena Landing is State Unencumbered Public Lands under the jurisdiction of

the State Department of Land & Natural Resources Division of Land
Management and the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands;
2)

'I‘he followmg uses were conducwd on the subject premises: Unauthorized
3)

These uses were not authonzed by the Depamnent of Land and Natural Resources
under Chapters 13-221, or 13-5 HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further activity on the subject premises.
Should you fail to cease such illegal activity immediately, you will be subject to fines up $500.00

FXHIBIT ¢



per day pursuant to Chapter 13-221, HAR, and fines of up to $2,000.00 per day pursuant to
Chapter 13-5, HAR, in addition to administrative costs incurred by the Department. All
equipment used in the commission of a violation of the above mentioned rules will be subject to
seizure under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statues.

Please contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 to rectify this matter.

By: @%

Daniel Omellas
District Land Agent

cc: District File
Mani DOCARE
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GLENN T. CORREA
ALAN M. ARAKAWA Dircctor
R BRIANNE SAVAGE

Deputy Dircctor

(R08) 270-7230
Fax (ROR) 270-7934

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION
700 Hali’a Nakoa Street Unit 2, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

September 4, 2013

Larry J. Pacheco, Land Agent
Department of Land & Natural Resources
Land Division

54 S. High Street, Room 101

Wailuku, HI 96793

Aloha Larry,

In response to your request for info on Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks. Confirming that he did take the
training that you and others gave at the Whale Sanctuary, April 21, 2010 for our CORA Vendors. | have in
hand the test that he took. He only missed one question, it was not on the land division section, he got all
of those questions correct. In addition, he attended a refresher class given in early 2012 for renewal of
CORA Vendors awareness training cards. You did that presentation also.

Please contact me if you need additional information.

Mahalo

Patricia Marino
County of Maui
Parks Department
CORA Permit Clerk
700 Halia Nakoa St.
808-270-7472

cc: Ipo Mossman
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STATE OF HAWAIL
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAI RESOURCES

PETITION FOR A CONTESTED CASE HEARING

‘oo ... . _OFFICIALUSEONLY ]
, Case No. Date Received {
L |

Board Action Date / Item No. ' Division/Office ‘

INSTRUCTIONS:
1. File (deliver. mail fax or email) this torm within ten (10) days of the Board action date 10:

Department of I and and Natural Resources
Administrative Proceedings OfTice
1151 Punchbow] Street, Room 130

Honolulu. Hawai 96813
Email DLNR CO APO « havwan sov. Phone (808) 587-1496, Fax: (808) 587-0390

2 DLNR's contested case hearing rules are listed under Chapter 13-1. HAR, and can be obtained from
the DLNR Administrative Proceedings Office or at its website (http. hawaii.gov dinr rules/Chi3-1-
Official Rules.pdl). Please review these rules before filing a petition.

3. If you use the electrome version of this form. note that the boxes are expandable to fit in your
statements 11 you use the hardcopy form and nced more space. you may attach additional sheets.

4 Pursuant to §13-1-30, HAR, a petition that involves a Conservation District Use Permit must be
accompanied with a $100 00 non-refundable filing fee (payable to “DLNR™) or a request for waiver
of this fee A waiver may be granted by the Chairperson based on a petitioner’s financial hardship.

T A FPETIIIONER Pt ]
- _ (IT there are multiple petitioners, use one form for each.) |
T‘ﬁdae_ 3 2. Contact Person ¥
S Ml Kt Bl doge |
3. Address 4. City [_ . 5, State and ZIP
o Ahaeaa  HI 76767
6. Email 7. Phona 8. Fax
. o . B, ATTORNEY %ﬂ‘ represented) E——
9, Attorney Name 0. Firm Name
1L Address o Tz City '13. State and ZIP |
14 Emall 7 1S Phone 16. Fax




17. Board Action Being Contested ' T e

F“"e‘) Fen- ’/000 A"‘\”) A, Fees oF 3,}'?000

18. Board Action Date

, 9-30-13

20. Nature and Extent of Petitioner's Interest That May Be Affected by the Board Action
"Bowtn peten bed Fo wnbng and oAestoried etz &,
ﬂ%a.fl N Ovr 10 tocal palia Fhat miscamsty,. bhe

Bl ot tn / clansly My Feurcs.

bl. Any Disagreement Petitioner May Have with an Application before the Board

y - 1
19. 1tem No. f

D'S%r% et Fune .

No CMM%,J h’oll"/‘é

a((""’e/"’h Beach . Al A‘rﬂﬁm vtk Sm%wr"% 5 |
rz. Any Relief Petitioner Seeks or Deems Itself Entitled ao@J UAD But WY s
&) |
) _ # i
Kebee . Finzs § fer, @ We askc Hat fuiore

Crndosied Case be ﬁ«ﬂ/mﬁ{u‘,fbﬂoﬁn Ma/mzﬁ«,ﬁllﬁp&’:#
Ao,

R23. How Petitioner's Participa(ioh inmroceeding Would Serve the Public Elgr;@
F&wﬂ- & ;/Q»q_ ﬁ*ﬂ){' (fvr‘(/ S‘Wv e a, e éa&j i
{Irz‘;‘ b o Rulmg 15 not a///fu/ .et/a,,% _ :

24. Any Other Information That May Assist the Board in Determining Whether Petitioner Meets
the Criteria to Be a Party under Section 13-1-31, HAR

 ClaviFicctur, m USE OFF Unemcer boye/ [onds Shrtcih |

_w_l}i.s, Mo fuliig not speliod evomby fhrosladt me, ans th.; 9

A\ ]
[[] Check this box if Petitioner is submitting supporting documents with this form.

JQ\Check this box if Petitioner will submit additional supporting documents after filing this form.

Yavt Nogee 0/5):3
Petitioner or Representative Sigrature Date
(Print your name)
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DAVID Y. I[GE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAIL

WILLIAM J. AILA, JR.
CHAIRPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION N WATER RESCURCE MANAGEMENT

STATE OF HAWAIIL

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLUTU. HAWAT 96809

December 19, 2014
Ref. No.: 14MD-171
Author: LD-LP
CERTIFIED MAIL

Mor. Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks Inc.

Lahaina, Hawaii 96767
Dear Mr. Noble,

Subject: Unauthorized Uses of State Unencumbered Lands for Commercial Business
Operations by Maui Kayaks Inc., at Keauhou, Kalihi, Waipao, Papaanui, Kaeo,
Honuaula, Makawao, Makena, Maui, TMK: (2) 2-1-007: Seaward of 083 and 093.

At its meeting of November 14, 2014, under agenda item D-12 (copy enclosed), the Board
of Land and Natural Resources approved the issuance of a $5,000.00 fine, additional $1,000.00 per
day violation, and $220.00 in administrative fees for the unauthorized use of State land.

Accordingly, the Department of Land and Natural Resources hereby demands that you
immediately pay the $6,220.00 fine for the subject violation. Please make payment via a certified
or cashier’s check to the Department of Land and Natural Resources at 54 S. High Street, Wailuku,
Hawaii 96793, within thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter. Failurg to make payment shall
result in the Department taking further legal actions towards the collection of fines.

Please feel free to contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 if you need further
assistance with this matter.

Russe#Tsuji, Administrator

Enclosure
cc: Central File
District File
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SUZANNE D, CASE
CHARPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESGURCES
COMMISSION ON HATER RESOUCE MANAGEMENT

DAVID Y, IGE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAIL

KEKOA KALUHIWA
PRST DEPUTY

W. ROY HARDY
ACTING DEPIFTY DIRECTOR - WATER

AQUATIC RESOURCES
BOATING AND OCEAH RECREATION
BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESQURCE MANAGEMENT
CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT

STATE OF HAWAII EXGIMAER2G

FORESTRY AND WILDLFCG

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES HISTORIC PRESERVATION

KAHOOLAWE [SLAND RESERVE COMMISSION

POST OFFICE BOX 621 STATE BARKS
HONOLULU, HAWAIL 96809

June 23, 2015
Ref. No.: 14MD-171
Author: LD-LP

CERTIFIED MAIL (second notice)
Mz, Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks Inc.
Lahaina, Hawaii 96767
Dear Mr. Noble,
Subject: Payment of Fine for Unauthorized Use of State Unencumbered Lands for

Commercial Business Opérations by Maui Kayaks Inc., at Keauhou, Kalihi, Waipao,
Papaanui, Kaeo, Honuaula, Makawao, Makena, Maui, TMK.: (2) 2-1-007: Seaward
of 083 and 093.

This letter serves as a second notice regarding payment of fines in the amount of $6,220.00
for the unauthorized use of State land for commercial business operations. As previously stated in
our first notice dated December 19, 2014 (copy enclosed), the Board of Land and Natural Resources
approved the issuance of a $5,000.00 fine, additional $1,000.00 per day violation, and $220.00 in
administrative fees for the unauthorized use of State land. To date, we have not received your
payment.

Please make payment via a certified or cashier’s check to the Department of Land and
Natural Resources at 54 S, High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, within thirty (30) days from receipt
of this letter. Failure to make payment shall result in the Department taking further legal actxons
towards the collection of fines through the office of the Attorney General.

Please feel free to contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 if you have aﬁy
questions regarding this matter. '

Russell Tsuji, Administrator
Enclosure

ce: District File
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balance

annual interest rate
(13 months)

7% of declining balance
monthly payment

total P & |

6220

0.07

33.489

500

533.49

5720 5220 4720 4220 3720 3220 2720 2220
30.80 28.11 2542 2272 20.03 17.34 14.65 11.95
530.8 528.11 525.42 522.7 520.03 517.34 514.64615 511.95

original fine 6220
13 month payment 6945.4
admin cost 500

difference 725.4

1720 1220 720 220

9.26 6.57 3.88 1.18

509.3 506.57 503.88 721.18
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